96C 842

The second secon

1/6%

OREGON HOUSING AND COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT STATE OF OREGON

REGULATORY AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS

THIS REGULATORY AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS (the "Regulatory Agreement") is made and entered into this 31 day of August, 19 95, by and between Assisted Living Facilities, Inc., an Oregon for profit corporation, having its principal office as 333 SW 5th Avenue, Suite #210, Portland, OR 97204 (hereinafter referred to as the "Borrower"), and the State of Oregon, acting by and through the Oregon Housing and Community Services Department, having its principal office at 1600 State Street, Salem, Oregon 97310 (hereinafter referred to as "the Department").

RECITALS

- A. The Borrower proposes to construct a residential rental project (the Project") located within the State to be occupied by Elderly Households or Disabled Persons, pursuant to the provisions of ORS 456.515 to 456.720 (the "Act").
- B. Pursuant to the Act, the Department has issued on September 29, 1994 its General Obligation Elderly and Disabled Housing Bonds, 1994 Series B (Private Activity) Elderly and Disabled (the "Bonds") in the aggregate principal amount of \$22,051,315.00 and loaned a portion of the proceeds of the Bonds to the Borrower.
- C. The Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), and the Act prescribe that the financing, use and operation of the Project be restricted in certain aspects.

AGREEMENT

In consideration of the above premises and of the mutual covenants and undertakings set forth herein, and for other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows in order to ensure that the Project will be financed, used and operated in accordance with the Code and the Act:

Section 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms not defined in this Regulatory Agreement shall have the meanings defined for such terms in the Loan Agreement or the Trust Deed. Unless the context clearly requires otherwise, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth below:

Borrower. The term "Borrower" means the Borrower identified in the first paragraph of this Regulatory Agreement, its successors and assigns, and any owner of the Project during the Qualified Project Period.

<u>Code</u>. The term "Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, as it was in effect on September 29, 1994, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

Loan Documents. The term "Loan Documents" means the Loan Agreement, Trust Deed, Trust Deed Note, this Regulatory Agreement and any other documents associated with the loan of Bond Proceeds to the Borrower for the Project.

Low or Moderate Income Persons. The term "Low or Moderate Income Persons" means persons or families whose income is 50 percent or less of area median gross income. Income of persons or families, and area median gross income shall be adjusted for family size and shall be determined by the Secretary of the Treasury of the United States in a manner consistent with the determinations of lower income families under Section 8 of the United States Housing Act of 1937, as amended (or if such program is terminated, under such program as in effect immediately before such termination). Notwithstanding the foregoing, the occupants of a unit shall not be considered to be of low or moderate income if all of the occupants are students. no one of whom is entitled to file a joint return under Section 6013 of the Code. However, a unit shall not fail to be treated as low income merely because it is occupied by (I) a student receiving assistance under Title IV of Social Security Act or (ii) a student enrolled in a job training program receiving assistance under the Job Training Partnership Act or under similar laws. The method of determining low or moderate income shall be the method which was in effect on the Closing Date. The method of determining low or moderate income shall be the method which was in effect on the Closing Date of the Bonds will be determinative for the Bonds even if the method is subsequently changed. If programs under Section 8(f) of the Housing Act of 1937, as amended, are terminated prior to the Closing Date of the Bonds, the applicable method is the one in effect immediately prior to the date of termination.

Qualified Project Period. The term "Qualified Project Period" means the period beginning on the later of (a) the first day on which at least ten percent (10%) of the residential units in the Project are first occupied, or (b) the September 29, 1994, and ending on the latest of: (I) that date which is fifteen (15) years after the date on which at least fifty percent (50%) of the residential units in the Project are first occupied; (ii) the first day on which no Bonds issued with respect to the Project are outstanding; or (iii) the date on which any assistance provided with respect to the Project under Section 8 of the United States Housing Act of 1937 terminates.

Section 2. Residential Rental Project. The Department and the Borrower hereby declare their understanding and intent, and the Borrower hereby agrees with the Department, that the Project shall be a multi-family housing project under the Act and the

Department's rules, and either the first use of the Project was made pursuant to the Loan within the meaning of Section 145(d)(2)(A) of the Code and Section 3 hereof if the Borrower is a "qualified 501(c)(3) entity" or the Project shall be constructed, owned, managed and operated, during the Qualified Project Period, as a "qualified residential rental project" as such phrase is defined in Section 142(d) of the Code and in accordance with Sections 4 and 5 hereof.

Section 3. New Construction Exception for 501(c)(3) Borrowers. If the first use of any residential rental property for family units described in Section 2 hereof was made pursuant to the Loan, and the Borrower is a "qualified 501(C)(3) entity", the Borrower covenants and agrees that:

- (a) Any building financed with the Loan is new construction and any equipment or material financed with the Loan is new equipment or material; and
- (b) If the construction, acquisition and equipping of the Project was not initially financed with the proceeds of the Loan, the first use of the Project was pursuant to a taxable financing and the Borrower reasonably expected (at the time of such taxable financing) that the taxable financing would be replaced by tax-exempt financing and such taxable financing was replaced by the Loan within a reasonable period after the taxable financing was provided as contemplated by Section 145(d)(3) of the Code.
- Section 4. Qualified Residential Rental Project. If the Project or Borrower does not meet the requirements of Section 145(d)(2)(A) of the Code and Section 3 hereof, the Borrower hereby represents, covenants, warrants and agrees that:
 - (a) The Project shall consist of one or more proximate buildings or structures, together with any functionally related and subordinate facilities, containing one or more similarly constructed residential units which are used other than on a transient basis, all of which are owned for federal tax purposes by the same person. Functionally related and subordinate facilities include facilities sized for use by tenants, such as swimming pools and other recreational facilities, parking areas and other facilities which are reasonably required for tenants in the qualified residential rental project, including heating and cooling equipment, trash disposal equipment and units for resident managers or maintenance personnel. The basic test for functionally related and subordinate facilities is that the facilities must be of character and size commensurate with the size and character of the Project.
 - (b) Once each residential unit in the Project is available for occupancy, such unit shall be rented or available for rental on a continuous basis to members of the general

public for the Qualified Project Period; provided however, that a reasonable number of residential units may be occupied by a resident manager or maintenance person.

The same of the sa

- (c) All of the residential units in the Project shall be similarly constructed and shall contain separate and complete facilities for living, sleeping, eating, cooking, and sanitation for a single person or a family, including a sleeping area, bathing and sanitation facilities, and cooking facilities equipped with a range, microwave or conventional oven (as approved by the Department), refrigerator and sink.
- (d) None of the residential units in the Project shall at any time be utilized on a transient basis; and neither the Project nor any portion thereof shall ever be used as a hotel, motel, dormitory, fraternity house, sorority house, rooming house, hospital, nursing home, sanitarium, retirement home, rest home or trailer park or court for use on a transient basis.
- (e) At least twenty percent (20%) of each type of residential unit in the Project shall be leased or rented, or held vacant and available for lease or rental on a continuous basis during the Qualified Project Period to Low or Moderate Income Persons, as provided herein.
- (f) No preference will be given to any particular class or group in renting the residential units in the Project, except to the extent that residential units are required to be leased or rented to qualified Occupants as described in the Loan Documents.
- (g) Low or Moderate Income Persons residing in the Project shall have equal access and enjoyment to all common facilities of the Project.
- (h) Low-income persons who are holders of certificates for federal housing assistance payments for existing housing pursuant to Section 8 of the United States Housing Act of 1937 or a successor federal program, shall be accepted as tenants on the same basis as all other prospective tenants; and the Borrower shall not apply tenant selection criteria to such Section 8 certificate holders which are more burdensome than the criteria applied to any other prospective tenants.
- (I) The Project consists of a parcel or parcels of land that are contiguous except for the interposition of a road, street or stream, and all of the buildings and structures in the Project comprise a single geographically and functionally integrated project for residential rental property, as evidenced by the ownership, management, accounting and operation of the Project.
- (j) Within thirty (30) days after the date on which 10 percent of the residential units in the Project are first occupied, the Borrower shall prepare and provide to the Department a certificate identifying such date.

(k) Within thirty (30) days after the date on which 50 percent of the residential units in the Project are first occupied, the Borrower shall prepare and provide to the Department a certificate identifying such date.

- (1) No part of the Project shall at any time be owned or used by a cooperative housing corporation.
- (m) Residential units in the Project shall not be converted to condominium ownership, or to any use other than a residential rental unit, during the Qualified Project Period.

The provisions of this Section, if applicable, shall remain in effect during the Qualified Project Period; provided, however, that after repayment in full of the Loan, the Borrower may, with the written consent of the Department, be discharged from its obligations under this Section to the extent that the same are assumed by any successor in interest to the Borrower.

- Section 5. <u>Low or Moderate Income Persons</u>. If Section 145(d)(2)(A) and Section 3 hereof do not apply, to the end of satisfying the requirements of Section 142(d) of the Code during the Qualified Project Period, the Borrower agrees that:
 - (a) Throughout the Qualified Project Period, (I) at least twenty (20%) of the completed residential units in the Project shall be occupied, or held vacant and available for occupancy, by Low or Moderate Income Persons, and (ii) after initial rental occupancy of residential units by Low or Moderate Income Persons, at least twenty (20%) of the completed residential units in the Project shall be occupied by Low or Moderate Income Persons, and at all times shall be rented to and occupied (or held vacant and available for rent if previously rented to and occupied by a Low or Moderate Income Person) by Low or Moderate Income Persons as required by Section 142(d) of the Code. If a unit previously was rented to a Low or Moderate Income Person and was counted as part of the twenty (20%) unit set-aside test, and if that unit is vacated it must be held vacant and made available for rent to a Low or Moderate Income Person to continue to be counted as being set aside under this Section.
 - (b) The Borrower shall determine whether a prospective resident of a unit is a Low or Moderate Income Person prior to occupancy and shall verify the resident's continued status as a Low or Moderate Income Person at least annually on the basis of the current income of the resident.

- (c) If a resident was a Low or Moderate Income Person on commencement of their occupancy of a unit (or as of any prior determination under the preceding paragraph), the resident shall be treated as continuing to be a Low or Moderate Income Person so long as the income of the resident does not exceed 140 percent (140%) of the applicable income limit. Once it is determined that the income of a resident who was formerly a Low or Moderate Income Person exceeds 140 percent of the maximum income which would qualify the resident as a Low or Moderate Income Person, then no residential unit in the Project of comparable size or smaller shall be occupied by a new resident who is not a Low or Moderate Income Person, unless, as of the date of occupancy, at least twenty (20%) of the units are occupied by Low or Moderate Income Persons.
- (d) Throughout the Qualified Project Period, the Borrower shall obtain and maintain on file from each Low or Moderate Income Person residing in the Project a certification of tenant eligibility and income verification in a form and manner required by the Department.
- (e) Throughout the Qualified Project Period, the Borrower shall permit any duly authorized representative of the Department to inspect the books and records of the Borrower pertaining to the incomes of Low or Moderate Income Persons residing in the Project.
- (f) Throughout the Qualified Project Period, the Borrower shall obtain and maintain on file from each Low or Moderate Income Person residing in the Project a copy of such Low or Moderate Income Person's most recent federal income tax return or (if a Low or Moderate Income Person certifies in writing that such person did not retain a copy of such tax return) other satisfactory evidence of income for such year such as wage statements or employer records, or, such other evidence of income as may be approved by the Department in writing.
- (g) The Borrower shall prepare and submit to the Department annually during the Qualified Project Period a certification of continuing program compliance, in the form required by the Department, which certification shall be executed by the Borrower, shall set forth such information as the Department may require, including the percentage of the residential units of the Project which were occupied by Low or Moderate Income persons at all times during the period since the filing of the last certification of continuing program compliance and shall have attached to the Department's copy of the certification of continuing program compliance the certifications of tenant eligibility and income verification and tax returns received from Low or Moderate Income Persons occupying units in the Project which have not previously been furnished to the Department.

(h) Throughout the Qualified Project Period, the Borrower shall prepare and file with the Department an annual certification that the Project continues to meet the requirements of this Regulatory Agreement and Section 142(d) of the Code.

Mary from the first of the firs

- (I) Throughout the Qualified Project Period, the Borrower shall assure that each lease used by the Borrower in renting any residential units in the Project to Low or Moderate Income Persons provides for termination of the lease and consent by such person to immediate eviction for failure to qualify as a Low or Moderate Income Person, as a result of any material misrepresentation made by such person with respect to such person's income and income verification.
- (j) The Borrower shall cause the certification required by Section 142(d)(7) to be submitted to the Secretary of Treasury of the United States (at such time and in such manner as the Secretary shall prescribe) an annual certification as to whether the Project continues to meet the requirements of Section 142(d) of the Code. Failure to comply with this certification requirement shall subject the Borrower and any operator of the Project to penalty, as provided in Section 6652(j) of the Code or other relevant Sections. Form 8703 must be submitted to the IRS by March 31 after the close of the calendar year for which an election under Section 142(d) of the Code was made and must be filed annually during the Qualified Project Period.
- (k) The Borrower hereby expressly agrees to comply with all applicable regulations which are promulgated under Section 142(d) of the Code. The Borrower acknowledges that regulations have not been promulgated under Section 142(d) of the Code, that the Secretary of Treasury of the United States may promulgate regulations under Section 142(d) of the Code which will be retroactive in effect, and that the Borrower, and any owner of the, Project during the Qualified Project Period will be obligated to comply with the requirements of such regulations.
- (1) All units in the Project will be rented to Elderly Households or Disabled Persons. "Elderly Household" means a family household whose head is 58 years of age or older, residing in the State of Oregon, who cannot obtain in the open market decent, safe and sanitary housing, including the costs of utilities and taxes, for 25 percent (25%) of the gross income of the household, under rules adopted by the Department. "Disabled Person" means a person whose disability requires special housing provisions to accommodate the impairment and whose disability arises from: (a) mental retardation or other development disability; (b) severe or persistent mental or emotional disturbance; or © a physical impairment substantially limiting ambulation; under rules adopted by the Department.

Section 6. Compliance With Environmental Laws; Project Safety. The Borrower hereby expressly agrees and covenants to comply with Section 1.06 of the Trust Deed, which section pertains, inter alia, to compliance with all Environmental Laws and the maintenance of the Property and Improvements in a safe and healthful condition.

Charles - The Wille Land Alexandra

- Section 7. Indemnification of the Department. The Borrower shall save, indemnify and hold harmless, the State of Oregon and the Department, and their officers, agents, employees and members and Bond owners from any and all claims, suits or actions of whatsoever nature resulting from or arising out of the activities of the Borrower or its subcontractors, agents, or employees (the "Borrower") in connection with this Project or arising from an allegation that the Borrower breached any of its agreements hereunder, and any damages resulting from a breach hereunder.
- Section 8. Reliance. In performing its duties and obligations hereunder, the Department may rely upon statements and certificates of the Borrower and Low or Moderate Income Persons believed to be genuine and to have been executed by the proper person or persons, and upon audits of the books and records of the Borrower pertaining to occupancy of the Project. In addition, the Department may consult with counsel, and the opinion of such counsel shall be full and complete authorization and protection in respect of any action taken or suffered by the Department hereunder in good faith and in conformity with the opinion of such counsel.
- Section 9. Sale or Transfer of Project. The Borrower hereby covenants and agrees not to sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of the Project or any interest therein (other than the making of leases for the units to members of the general public as allowed in the Loan Documents) without obtaining the prior written consent of the Department, as provided in the Loan Agreement and Trust Deed. Any sale, transfer or other disposition of the Project in violation of this Section shall be ineffective, and shall not relieve the Borrower of its obligations under this Regulatory Agreement or otherwise.
- Section 10. Involuntary Substantial Loss or Substantial Destruction. Upon evidence satisfactory to the Department that compliance with the provisions of this Regulatory Agreement is no longer possible due to the involuntary loss or substantial destruction of the Project, as a result of unforeseen events which prevent compliance hereunder (e.g., a fire, seizure, requisition, changes in a federal law or an action of a federal agency or condemnation) or due to a foreclosure of the lien of the deed of trust executed in connection with the Loan or delivery of a deed in lieu of foreclosure whereby a party other than the Borrower or a Related Person shall take possession of the Project, the Department may waive the restriction in this Agreement if (I) all Bonds allocable to the Project are redeemed within a reasonable period and (ii) the Department obtains an opinion from it's Bond Counsel stating that noncompliance with the provisions

hereof as a result of such involuntary loss or substantial destruction resulting from unforeseen event will not adversely affect the exemption from federal income taxation or state personal income taxation of the interest on the Bonds. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the provisions of this Regulatory Agreement and the terms and provisions hereof shall remain in force and effect as though the provisions hereof had never ceased to apply to the Project (I) if, after a foreclosure or the delivery of a deed in lieu of foreclosure, the Borrower or a Related Person shall acquire an ownership interest (for federal income tax purposes) in the Project subsequent to such event or (ii) if the recipient of title by foreclosure or a deed in lieu of foreclosure does not prepay the Loan in full. For purposes of this Section, "Related Person" means a person related to another person such that (a) the relationship between such persons would result in a disallowance of losses under Section 267 or 707(b) the Code or (b) such persons are members of the same control group or corporations (as defined in Section 1563(a) of the Code, except that "more than 50 percent (50%)" shall be substituted for "at least 80 percent (80%)" each place it appears therein).

A STATE OF THE STA

- Covenants to Run With the Land. The Borrower hereby subjects the Project, including the land described in Exhibit "A" hereto, to the covenants, reservations and Section 11. restrictions set forth in this Regulatory Agreement. The Department and the Borrower hereby declare their specific intent that the covenants, reservations and restrictions set forth herein shall be deemed covenants running with the land and shall pass to and be binding upon the Borrower's successors in title to the Project; provided, however, that on the termination of this Regulatory Agreement said covenants, reservations and restrictions shall expire. Each and every contract, deed or other instrument executed together with this Regulatory Agreement or hereafter covering or conveying the Project or any portion thereof shall conclusively be held to have been executed, delivered and accepted subject to such covenants, reservations and restrictions, regardless of whether such covenants, reservations and restrictions are set forth in such contract, deed or other instruments.
 - Burden and Benefit. The Department and the Borrower hereby declare their understanding and intent that the burden of the covenants set forth herein touch and Section 12. concern the land in that the Borrower's legal interest in the Project is rendered less valuable hereby. The Department and Borrower hereby further declare their understanding and intent that the benefit of such covenants touch and concern the land by enhancing and increasing the enjoyment and use of the Project by Low or Moderate Income Persons, the intended beneficiaries of such covenants, reservations and restrictions, and by furthering the public purpose for which the Bonds were issued.

- Section 13. <u>Uniformity: Common Plan.</u> The covenants, reservations and restrictions hereof shall apply uniformly to the entire Project in order to establish and carry out a common plan for the use, development and improvement of the land on which it is, or is to be constructed.
- Section 14. Term. This Regulatory Agreement shall become effective upon its execution and delivery. Except as provided in the immediately following paragraph and as otherwise provided in Section 10 hereof, this Regulatory Agreement shall remain in full force and effect for the Qualified Project Period, if applicable, without regard to whether or not the documents executed in connection with the Loan have expired or, if not applicable, until no Bonds remain outstanding. The Qualified Project Period is not expected to end before September 15, 2025.

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Regulatory Agreement, this entire agreement, or any of the provisions or Sections hereof, may be terminated upon written agreement of the Department and the Borrower, recorded in the real property records of the county in which the Project is located, if there shall have been received an opinion of nationally recognized bond counsel, satisfactory to the Department, that such termination will not adversely affect the exemption from federal taxation of the interest on the Bonds.

- Section 15. Events of Default; Enforcement. If the Project is not constructed and operated as required by this Regulatory Agreement, or if the Borrower defaults in the performance or observance of any covenant, agreement or obligation of the Borrower set forth in this Regulatory Agreement or the other Loan Documents, then the Department may, and in the case of a default affecting the federal or state income taxation of interest on the Bonds, shall declare that an Event of Default has occurred hereunder and may exercise any or all remedies provided in Section 6.02 of the Trust Deed, or in the other Loan Documents, including but not limited to any one or more of the following steps, at its option:
 - (a) By mandamus or other suit, action or proceeding at law or in equity, require the Borrower to perform its obligations and covenants hereunder, or enjoin any acts or things which may be unlawful or in violation of the rights of the Department hereunder;
 - (b) Have access to and inspect, examine and make copies of all of the books and records of the Borrower pertaining to the Project;
 - (c) Take whatever other action at law or in equity may appear necessary or desirable to enforce the obligations, covenants and agreements of the Borrower hereunder;

(d) Declare a default under the Loan Documents, accelerate the amount due thereunder, and proceed with foreclosure and the exercise of all other rights and remedies under the Loan; or

The state of the s

(e) If the Event of Default is a breach of the Borrower's covenants set forth in Section 4(e) hereof and such Event of Default continues for a period of seven (7) days, the Department may require the Borrower to lease to the Department (and the Borrower hereby grants to the Department an option to lease), such units in the Project which units may be specifically designated by the Department as will enable compliance with Section 4(e) hereof when sublet to Low or Moderate Income Persons, which lease by the Borrower to the Department shall be at a total rent of One Dollar (\$1.00) per year, per unit, for the remainder of the Qualified Project Period.

Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary contained herein, the Department shall have the right to enforce this Regulatory Agreement and require curing of defaults in such shorter periods than specified above as it may reasonably deem necessary to insure compliance with Section 142(d) and Section 145(d) of the Code and the Regulations promulgated thereunder.

No delay in enforcing the provisions hereof as to any breach or violation shall impair, damage or waive the right of any party entitled to enforce the same or to obtain relief against or recover for the continuation or repetition of such breach or violation thereof at any later time or times.

The selection of one or more remedies by the Department under the Loan Documents shall not constitute a waiver of any other remedies available to the Department.

- Section 16. Governing Law. This Regulatory Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Oregon.
- Section 17. Amendments. Except as provided in the next succeeding paragraph, this Regulatory Agreement shall be amended only by a written instrument executed by the parties hereto and only upon an opinion of Bond Counsel that such amendment or revision will not adversely affect the exemption from federal income taxation or state personal income taxation of interest on the Bonds.
- Section 18. Severability. If any one or more of the provisions of this Regulatory Agreement shall be declared by any court of competent jurisdiction to be contrary to law, then such provisions shall be deemed separable from, and shall in no way affect the validity of, any of the other provisions of this Regulatory Agreement.

- Section 18. Cross Default. An Event of Default hereunder also shall constitute an Event of Default under the Loan Documents. An Event of Default under the other Loan Documents shall constitute an Event of Default hereunder.
- Recording and Filing. The Borrower shall cause this Regulatory Agreement and all Section 19. amendments and supplements hereto to be recorded and filed in the real property records in the office of the County Recorder of the county (or counties) in which the Project is located and in such manner and in such place as the Department may reasonably request, and shall pay all fees and charges incurred in connection therewith. Upon the latest to occur of the termination of this Agreement or the expiration of the Qualified Project Period, if applicable, the Department shall cooperate with the Borrower, at the sole expense of the Borrower, in the recording, of such instrument or instruments of release or termination with respect to this Agreement as the Borrower may reasonably request; provided, however, that this provision shall not be implemented unless the Department receives an opinion of Bond Counsel, satisfactory to the Department, to the effect that such instrument or instruments may be executed and recorded without in and of themselves having an adverse effect upon the exclusion of Bond interest from gross income under Federal income tax laws.
- Section 20. <u>Confirmation of Loan Agreement Tax Covenants</u>. Borrower hereby specifically covenants to comply with all tax covenants set forth in the Loan Agreement and Trust Deed which covenants are incorporated herein as if fully set forth herein.
- Section 21. Notice. Notice required under this Regulatory Agreement shall be in writing, mailed, faxed or delivered in a manner consistent with that required in the Trust Deed.
- Section 22: Expenses and Attorney Fees. The prevailing party in any dispute arising from this Regulatory Agreement shall be entitled to recover from the other its reasonable attorney's fees and costs incurred preliminary to and at trial, and on appeal.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Department and the Borrower have caused this Agreement to be signed, acknowledged and attested on their behalf by duly authorized representatives, all as of the date first written hereinabove.

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT STATE OF OREGON

By:

Bill Knutson, Assistant Manager Housing Finance Section

	BORROWER: ASSISTED LIVING EACILITIES, INC.
	1 1100011111111
	By: // /////////////////////////////////
	Donald E. Nielsen
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	Its: President
	D.
	Ву:
	Ital
	Its:
STATE OF OREGON)	
STATE OF ORLGON)	: SS
County of Marion)
-	,
The foregoing instru	ument was acknowledged before me this 15th day of
Λ_{-} ~ -4 $\sim 19^{\circ}$	95 by Bill Knutson, Assistant Manager, Housing Phance Section,
of the Oregon Housing and	Community Services Department, on behalf of the Department.
CRAIG E THLOTSON	NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON My Commission Expires: 3/21/97
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON	NOTARY BURLIC FOR ORFGON
MY COMMESSION EXPERS MAR ST. 19	NUTART PUBLIC FOR ORLGON My Commission Expires: 3/1/97
MY U.S.	My Commission Expires
CTATE OF OPECON)	
STATE OF OREGON) : ss	
County of Multnomah)
County of Hartmondar	- '
The foregoing instrumer	nt was acknowledged before me this 31 day of August,
199 5 by Donald	nt was acknowledged before me this 31 day of August, E. Nielsen as President of Assisted Living Facilities, Incretion, on behalf of the corporation.
an Oregon for profit corpor	ration, on behalf of the corporation.
an oregon for promited a	
	- Cheriste Statul- Ostoria
OFFICIAL SEAL	
CHERYLE STAHEL-EASTN	NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGO COMMISSION NO. 04320	6 My Commission Expires
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 15, 19	999
	DECLIF ATODY ACDEEMENT

Lot 1, THE GREENS AT REDMOND PHASES 1 AND 2, DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON.

STATE OF OREGON COUNTY OF DESCHUTES) SS.

I, MARY SUE PENHOLLOW, COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER OF CONVEYANCES, IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT WAS RECORDED THIS DAY:

95 SEP -5 PM 3: 15

MARY SUE PENHOLLOW COUNTY CLERK

DEPUTY

NO. 95-31092 FEE

DESCHUTES COUNTY OFFICIAL RECORDS